ORDINANCE NO.    181749
*Amend contract with Public Financial Management, Inc. to provide financial advisory services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37061)

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1.   The Council finds:

1. The City entered into Contract No. 37061 in the amount of $75,000 on November 3, 2006, for Public Financial Management, Inc. (“PFM”) to provide financial advisor services for a period of three years ending October 1, 2009. 
2. The Bureau of Financial Services used a competitive Request for Proposals (“RFP”) process to select two firms to provide financial advisory services, including PFM and a second firm, which was subsequently purchased by an investment banking firm and no longer qualifies to serve as a financial advisor to the City based on the RFP requirements.  Services that were expected to be provided by that firm have been shifted to PFM.
3. Recent changes in the municipal market have required additional financial advisory work on complex financings that were not anticipated in the original scope of work, including conversion of auction rate securities and addressing changes resulting from problems in the bond insurance market.
4. The City requires ongoing financial advice to complete financings that are currently underway.
5. The Bureau of Financial Services is preparing to undertake an RFP process to select a financial advisor for the next three years.

6. The Bureau of Financial Services recommends that Contract No. 37061 with PFM be amended to increase the contract by $75,000 to provide a continuation of financial advisory services until the RFP process is complete.
Now, therefore, the Council directs:

a.   The Purchasing Agent and Auditor are authorized to execute Amendment #1 to Contract No. 37061 between the City and Public Financial Management, Inc. in scope and form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Public Financial Management, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $150,000 during the life of the contract.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay will unnecessarily deprive the City of benefits of completion of the work in a timely manner; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

	Passed by Council April 16, 2008
	Gary Blackmer

	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	Mayor Tom Potter
	By /s/Emily Matasar

	Eric Johansen

April 4, 2008
	

Deputy

	
	


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   487-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181749
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


